

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
HARRISONBURG DIVISION**

JOANNE HARRIS and JESSICA DUFF, and
CHRISTY BERGHOFF and VICTORIA KIDD,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL, in his official
capacity as Governor of Virginia; JANET M.
RAINEY, in her official capacity as State Registrar
of Vital Records; THOMAS E. ROBERTS, in his
official capacity as Staunton Circuit Court Clerk,

Defendants.

No. 5:13-cv-00077

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument3

I. *Baker v. Nelson* Does Not Apply.....3

II. Virginia’s Marriage Bans Violate the Fundamental Right to Marry.....6

III. Virginia’s Marriage Bans Also Violate Equal Protection.10

 a. Virginia’s Marriage Bans Trigger Heightened Scrutiny Because They Discriminate Based on Sexual Orientation.....10

 b. The Marriage Bans Trigger Heightened Scrutiny Because They Classify Based on Sex and Discriminate Based on Sex Stereotypes.13

 c. The Constitutional Marriage Bans Triggers Heightened Scrutiny Because They Excludes Lesbians and Gay Men From Equal Participation in the Political Process.....15

 d. The Marriage Bans Are Not Rationally Related to Any Legitimate Governmental Purpose.16

 i. The Marriage Bans Cannot Be Justified By an Asserted Interest in Preserving Historical Discrimination, Preventing Judicial Activism, or Federalism.16

 ii. The Marriage Bans Cannot Be Justified By an Asserted Interest in Optimal Parenting, Responsible Procreation, or Promoting a “Conjugal Vision” of Marriage.20

 iii. The Primary Purpose and Effect of the Marriage Bans Is to Discriminate.24

IV. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable and Their Claims Do Not Implicate Section Two of the Defense of Marriage Act.26

V. Plaintiffs Harris and Duff are Also Entitled to Summary Judgment on Their Claims Against Defendant Roberts in His Official Capacity as Staunton Circuit Court Clerk.27

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Tenn. Department of Corrections</i> , No. 97-6234, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 28336 (6th Cir. Tenn. Nov. 5, 1998).....	9
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	2, 18
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993), <i>superseded by</i> Haw. Const. Amend. 2.....	13
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	9
<i>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics</i> , No. 3AN-95-6562 CI, 1998 WL 88743 (Alaska Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1998), <i>superseded by</i> Alaska Const. Art I § 25.....	1
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977)	14
<i>Castle v. State</i> , No. 04-2-00614-4 2004 WL 1985215 (Wash. Super. Ct. 2004), <i>rev'd sub nom</i> , <i>Anderson v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....	2
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	13
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	11, 15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	11, 21
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	12

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....11

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Board of Public Works of State of West Virginia,
138 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 1998)29

Dorsey v. Solomon,
604 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1979)5

Dragovich v. United States Department of Treasury,
872 F. Supp. 2d 954 (N.D. Cal. 2012)22

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....9, 21

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....3, 28, 29

Faulkner v. Jones,
51 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 1995)14, 15

Finberg v. Sullivan,
634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980).....29

Garden State Equality v. Dow,
NO. CIV.A. MER-L-1729-11, 2012 WL 540608 (N.J. Super. Ct. Feb. 21, 2012)4

Golinski v. United States Office of Personnel Management,
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)13, 21

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....9

Hernandez v. Coughlin,
18 F.3d 133 (2nd Cir. 1994).....9

Hernandez v. Robles,
7 Misc.3d 459, 794 N.Y.S.2d 579 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.), *rev'd*, 805 N.Y.S.2d 354 (N.Y.
App. Div. 2005), *aff'd*, 855 N.E.2d 1 (NY. 2006)2

Hernandez v. Robles,
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....18

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975).....4, 5

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....4

Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
566 F.2d 659, (9th Cir. 1977)13

Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor,
472 U.S. 612 (1985).....21

Hunter v. Erickson,
393 U.S. 385 (1969).....15

Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979).....5

In re Anderson,
No. 08-1831, 296 Fed. Appx. 347 (4th Cir. Oct. 16, 2008).....8

In re Balas,
449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011).....13

In re Coordination Proceeding, Special Title Rule 1550(c),
No. 4365, 2005 WL 583129 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2005), *rev'd sub nom.*, *In re Marriage Cases*, 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 675 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2006), *rev'd*, 149 P.3d 737 (Cal. 2008)2

In re Kandu,
315 B.R. 123 (Bkrtcy. W.D. Wash. 2004).....4

In re Levenson,
560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. EDR Op. 2009)13

In re Marriage Cases,
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)22

Jackson v. Abercrombie,
884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012), *appeal docketed*, Nos. 12-16995, 12-16998
(9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2012).....18

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005).....12

Johnson v. Johnson,
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)11

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974).....21

Jones v. Bates,
127 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1997)5

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... passim

Lee v. Nyquist,
318 F. Supp. 710 (W.D.N.Y. 1970), *summarily aff'd*, 402 U.S. 935 (1971).....15

Lewis v. Harris,
908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006).....2

Lofton v. Secretary of the Department of Children & Family Services,
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)11

Loving v. Virginia,
147 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 1966), *rev'd sub nom.*, *Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....19

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....6, 17, 19, 20

Mandel v. Bradley,
432 U.S. 173 (1977).....5

Massachusetts v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....20

Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC,
497 U.S. 547 (1990), *overruled*, *Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*, 515 U.S. 200
(1995).....13

*Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v.
Jacksonville*, 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....15

Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management,
881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....22

Perry v. Brown,
671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), *vacated on jurisdictional grounds sub nom.
Hollingsworth v. Perry*, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....3

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)13

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....18

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....7, 9, 10

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896).....19

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....12

Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497, 542 (1961).....7

Price-Cornelison v. Brooks,
524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)11

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....9

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....13, 24, 25

Safley v. Turner,
586 F. Supp. 589 (W.D. Mo. 1984), *aff'd*, 777 F.2d 1307 (8th Cir. 1985), *aff'd in relevant part*, 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....8

Scarborough v. Morgan County Board of Education,
470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)11

Sevcik v. Sandoval,
911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012), *appeal docketed*, No. 12-17668 (9th Cir. Dec. 14, 2012)18

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....14

Smelt v. County of Orange,
374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005), *vacated on other grounds*, 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006)4, 5

Soto-Lopez v. New York City Civil Service Commission,
755 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1985).....5

Taylor v. Ouachita Parish School Board,
648 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1981)17

Tenafly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....5

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989).....17

Thomasson v. Perry,
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)10

Townes v. Jarvis,
577 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2009)28

Triche-Wilson v. Shewry,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92126 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....29

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....8, 9, 22

United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....21, 25

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....12, 14

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....22, 25, 27

Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,
131 S.Ct. 1632 (2011).....29

Varnum v. Brien,
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)21, 22

Veney v. Wyche,
293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)10

Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982).....15

Wildlife Federation. v. Limehouse,
549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008)28

Williams v. Illinois,
399 U.S. 235 (1970).....17

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... passim

Witt v. Department of Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)11

Wright v. Collins,
766 F.2d 841 (4th Cir. 1985)28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Haw. Const. Article I, § 2319

Haw. Const. Amendment 2.....14, 19

U.S. Const. Article IV § 1.....27

Va. Const. Article I, § 15-A.....18, 24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1738C27

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....28

Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.21

Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.318, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arthur S. Leonard, *Exorcising the Ghosts of Bowers v. Hardwick: Uprooting Invalid Precedents*, 84 Chi-Kent L. Rev. 519 (2009)11

Brief of the American Psychological Association, *et al.*, as *Amici Curiae* on the Merits in Support of Affirmance, 2013 WL 871958 (Mar. 1, 2013).....22

Brief of the American Sociological Ass’n, in Support of Respondent Kristin M. Perry and Respondent Edith Schlain Windsor, 2013 WL 840004 (Feb. 28, 2013)22, 23

D.E. Sherkat, *The Editorial Process and Politicized Scholarship: Monday Morning Editorial Quarterbacking and a Call for Scientific Vigilance*, 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 1346 (2012).....23

Douglas W. Allen, *High School Graduation Rates Among Children of Same-Sex Households*, REV. ECON. HOUSEHOLD (Sept. 2013).....23

Dulcey B. Fowler, *Virginia Family Law: The Effect of The General Assembly’s 1975 Revisions*, 1 Va. B. Ass’n J 7, 8-9 (1975).....1

Kristen Anderson Moore, *et al.*, *Marriage from a Child’s Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children, and What Can We Do About It*, Child Trends Research Br. (June 2002).....23

M. Regnerus, *How Different are the Adult Children of Parents Who Have Same-Sex Relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study*, 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 752 (2012).....23

NBC4/NBC News/Marist Poll (Sept. 2013) at 19, *available at*
http://maristpoll.marist.edu/wp-content/misc/VAPolls/VA130917/Complete%20September%202013%20Virginia_NBC4_NBC%20%20News_Marist%20Poll%20Tables.pdf#page=21.....16

S.B. 1, 27 Leg., Spec. Sess. (Haw. 2013)19

Virginia Legislative Information System, 2005 Session, House Joint Resolution 586,
available at <http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?051+ful+HJ586H2>.....7

Virginia Legislative Information System, 2005 Session, House Joint Resolution 586,
available at <http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?051+ful+HJ586H3>.....7
